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Dear 
 

Request for Information – Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987

We refer to your official information request dated 27 May 2020 for information regarding payment of The Living Wage to the Hutt City Council’s Street
Cleaning and Graffiti Contractor.

Please find the information you have requested enclosed.

 

Yours sincerely,
 
 
Euan Kyle 
Senior Advisor, Official Information and Privacy

Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, Private Bag 31912, Lower Hutt 5040, New Zealand 
T 04 570 6702 W www.huttcity.govt.nz 

Enclosed:
FW File Note - Intergroup Contract for Street Cleaning - DRAFT - Redacte(2).pdf
FW HCC report on Living Wage for HCC Contractors - Redacted(2).pdf
HCC Contractors & Living Wage - Minute from 11 June 2019 CPC Meeting(2).pdf
HCC Contractors & Living Wage - Report to Council 11 June 2019(2).pdf
RE HCC report on Living Wage for HCC Contractors - Redacted.PDF
RE Intergroup s tender Contract 4400 - Redacted(3).pdf
RE Intergroup s tender Contract 4400 - Redacted(4).pdf
RE Request meeting with CEO(2).PDF
Response Letter to Official Information Request - Michael Gray.pdf

 
 
 

Euan Kyle 
Senior Advisor, Official Information and Privacy 

Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, Private Bag 31912, Lower Hutt 5040, New Zealand 
T 04 570 6702, M 022 4155438,  W www.huttcity.govt.nz 

         

 

 

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e-mail message may be legally privileged or confidential. The information is intended only for the recipient named in the e-mail message. If the reader of this e-
mail message is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, copying or distribution of this e-mail message is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail message in error, please notify the sender
immediately. Thank you.

From: Euan Kyle 
Sent: Thursday, 28 May 2020 3:43 PM
To: 
Subject: RE: Request for Official Information
 

28/05/2020
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Dear 
 
REQUEST FOR INFORMATION - LOCAL GOVERNMENT OFFICIAL INFORMATION AND MEETINGS ACT 1987: ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF REQUEST
 
I am writing to acknowledge receipt of your official information request dated 27 May 2020 for information regarding payment of The Living Wage to the Hutt City
Council’s Street Cleaning and Graffiti Contractor.
 
We received your request on 28 May 2020. Given the current Covid-19 pandemic and the steps taken to mitigate it we will be endeavouring to respond to your request
as soon as possible. However in some cases we may need to ask for an extension of the timeframe or further clarification to ensure we are responding efficiently and
correctly. If this is the case we will keep in contact with you throughout the process and advise you of this.



 
If you have any queries, please feel free to contact me at euan.kyle@huttcity govt.nz. If any additional factors come to light which are relevant to your request, please
do not hesitate to contact us so that these can be taken into account.
 
Yours sincerely,
 
 
Euan Kyle 
Senior Advisor, Official Information and Privacy

Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, Private Bag 31912, Lower Hutt 5040, New Zealand 
T 04 570 6702 W www.huttcity.govt.nz 

         
 
 
IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e-mail message may be legally privileged or confidential. The information is intended only for the recipient named in the e-mail message. If the reader of this e-
mail message is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, copying or distribution of this e-mail message is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail message in error, please notify the sender
immediately. Thank you.
-------- Original message --------
From: 
Date: 27/05/20 8:05 pm (GMT+12:00)
To: Lyndon Allott <Lyndon Allott@huttcity govt nz>
Cc: Jo Miller <Jo Miller@huttcity govt nz>
Subject: Request for Official Information
 
Good Morning Lyndon Allot / Jo Miller
 
I am not sure who I send this request to, hence I have sent to both. Thank you.
 
Re: Request for Official Information
 
I Request all Emails, Memos, Correspondence and Media Releases relating to the Payment of The Living Wage to the Hutt City Council’s Street Cleaning and Graffiti
Contractor.
 

 
 

 



 

Dear  

 

Request for Information – Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 

We refer to your official information request dated 27 May 2020 for information regarding 
payment of The Living Wage to the Hutt City Council’s Street Cleaning and Graffiti Contractor. 

Part of the information you have requested is enclosed. However, we have withheld some 
information under Section 7(2)(b)(ii) of the LGOIMA where the information would be likely 
unreasonably to prejudice the commercial position of the person who supplied or who is the 
subject of the information.  

You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this decision. 
Information about how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz 
or free phone 0800 802 602. 

If you wish to discuss this decision, please feel free to contact me, my contact details are 
listed above. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Colin Lunn 

Contracts Manager 

The attached documents are included 

 Doc/20/46684 

 Doc/20/46691 

 Doc/20/46692 

 Doc/20/46693 

 Doc/20/46694 

 Doc/20/46695 

 Doc/20/46696 

 Doc/20/46697 

25/06/2020 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Colin Lunn 

Infrastructure Contracts 

04-570 6849 

Colin.lunn@huttcity.govt.nz 

Our reference:Doc/20/46668 
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Euan Kyle

 

From: Brent Kibblewhite  
Sent: Monday, 2 December 2019 7:40 AM 
To: Colin Lunn 
Cc: John Middleton 
Subject: FW: File Note - Intergroup Contract for Street Cleaning - DRAFT 
 
Hi Colin 
 
It’s been over two weeks since I asked Jo to agree or suggest changes to the following file note of a meeting I had 
with her – I’ve not had a reply from Jo. 
 
Can you please save a copy of this and the attached email, with your other documents for this tender. 
 
Thanks 
Brent 
 

From: Brent Kibblewhite  
Sent: Thursday, 14 November 2019 3:44 PM 
To: Jo Miller 
Subject: File Note - Intergroup Contract for Street Cleaning - DRAFT 
 
Hi Jo 
 
Sorry for the delay in completing this file note.  Please let me know if you disagree with any of my recollection of our 
discussion.  I will then make any changes and provide a FINAL version.  
 
Thanks 
Brent 
 
 
Meeting between Jo Miller and Brent Kibblewhite in Jo’s office on Wednesday 6th November to discuss the 
awarding of the street cleaning contract to Intergroup. 
 
The meeting was not to debate the awarding of the contract to Intergroup, rather it was to discuss whether the 
contract could/should be awarded to Intergroup including or excluding the requirement for Intergroup to pay its 
employees working on the HCC contract, the Living Wage. 
 
Brent had earlier emailed to Marian Donaldson for providing to Jo, some background info on HCC’s current position 
in paying contractors the Living Wage.  The email also included the report on Contractors & the Living Wage that 
Brent had written for the Community Plan Committee (CPC) in June 2019 and the subsequent CPC minute. The email 
(with CPC report and minute) is attached. 
 
Brent summarised the current Living Wage situation at HCC as; 
 In 2018, Council had decided; 

o to pay its directly employed staff at least the Living Wage, effective 1 July 2018, to be reviewed annually 
based on affordability 

o not to be an accredited Living Wage employer 
o to work with the Living Wage Movement (LWM) and Hutt Chamber of Commerce (HCoC)to ascertain the 

impacts, financial and other, should Council decide to pay contractors the Living Wage 
 CPC (and then Council) in June 2019, decided; 





 

 

 

 

 

  

      

 
    

        

 

                   
                   

     

                   

                  

                    

                

       

                   
 

  

   
       

   
       

          

 

 

             

               

                

                  
                 

                    
 

                   

 



    
      

       
           

         

 

                  
                       

        

                

                    

     

              

                     

  
              

            
             

           

                      

  

  

 
           

    
       

      

    
       

       
   

        

     
         



                   
        

    

                 

                

                  

        

                  

               
                   

        

                   
                     

  

                 

             

        

 

  
     

    

              
        

    
          

                     

                          

                      



 







      

14 May 2019 

Report no: CPC2019/3/103 

 

Purpose of Report 

Recommendations 













Options 

Consultation 



Appendices 

Author: 

Approved By: 
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Colin Lunn  
Contracts Manager - Green Assets 
CONTRACTS DIVISION - CITY INFRASTRUCTURE  
 
Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, Private Bag 31912, Lower Hutt 5040, New Zealand  
T 04 570 6849, M 027 4588756,  W www.huttcity.govt.nz   
 

     

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e-mail message may be legally privileged or confidential. The information is intended only for the 
recipient named in the e-mail message. If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, copying or 
distribution of this e-mail message is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail message in error, please notify the sender immediately. Thank you. 
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Hopefully hear back from you soon. 
  
Kindest regards 
  
Colin 

Colin Lunn  
Contracts Manager - Green Assets 
CONTRACTS DIVISION - CITY INFRASTRUCTURE  
 
Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, Private Bag 31912, Lower Hutt 5040, New Zealand  
T 04 570 6849, M 027 4588756,  W www.huttcity.govt.nz   
 

     

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e-mail message may be legally privileged or confidential. The information is intended only for the 
recipient named in the e-mail message. If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, copying or 
distribution of this e-mail message is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail message in error, please notify the sender immediately. Thank you. 
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Hopefully hear back from you soon. 
  
Kindest regards 
  
Colin 

Colin Lunn  
Contracts Manager - Green Assets 
CONTRACTS DIVISION - CITY INFRASTRUCTURE  
 
Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, Private Bag 31912, Lower Hutt 5040, New Zealand  
T 04 570 6849, M 027 4588756,  W www.huttcity.govt.nz   
 

     

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e-mail message may be legally privileged or confidential. The information is intended only for the 
recipient named in the e-mail message. If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, copying or 
distribution of this e-mail message is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail message in error, please notify the sender immediately. Thank you. 
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Euan Kyle

From: Brent Kibblewhite
Sent: Friday, 1 November 2019 8:05 AM
To: Marian Donaldson
Cc: Kelly Alkema
Subject: RE: Request meeting with CEO
Attachments: HCC Contractors & Living Wage - Minute from 11 June 2019 CPC Meeting.pdf; HCC 

Contractors & Living Wage - Report to Council 11 June 2019.pdf

The attached provides a lot of background. 
 
I guess Muriel will be wanting to meet with Jo to push along the case for HCC to require all of its contractors to pay 
their staff at least the Living Wage when working on HCC contracts, and for HCC to become an accredited LW 
employer. 
 
Council agreed HCC would run a survey to gauge the public view on HCC paying contractors the LW.  This was put off 
until after the election, and the LW people were not too happy about that.  This now needs to be progressed with 
the policy team. 
 
The Mayor also campaigned on HCC paying its contractors the LW, but that decision is not his alone - it is a decision 
for the full Council to make. 
 
It is interesting to note that the 2 contractors we have had LW discussions with recently, have both said that some of 
their lower paid staff do not want to receive the (higher) LW rate of pay because they will be worse off as they will 
no longer be eligible for some government subsidies/allowances which they currently get. 
 
If Jo needs more info, can you please arrange a meeting and I can verbally provide her with more info on this topic. 
 
Regards 
Brent 
 
 

From: Marian Donaldson  
Sent: Friday, 1 November 2019 7:33 AM 
To: Brent Kibblewhite 
Subject: FW: Request meeting with CEO 
 
Hi any feedback Brent. 
 

From: Kelly Alkema  
Sent: Thursday, 31 October 2019 9:37 PM 
To: Marian Donaldson 
Subject: RE: Request meeting with CEO 
 
Hi Marian  
 
I haven’t had any interactions with LW Aotearoa as this work was done prior to me moving into my role. 
 
I know that there has been a working group which included Brent, Tony, and I think someone from the Chamber, 
working with LW Aotearoa on the LW for contractors bit. 
 
Before setting up a meeting with Muriel, I’d definitely recommend you have a chat to Brent to get the background.  
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Let me know if you’d like to discuss further. 
 
Thanks 
Kelly 
 

From: Marian Donaldson  
Sent: Thursday, 31 October 2019 3:03 PM 
To: Kelly Alkema 
Subject: FW: Request meeting with CEO 
 
Hi Kelly do you know about this network. 
Marian 
 

From: Muriel Tunoho [mailto:healthcareaotearoa@gmail.com]  
Sent: Thursday, 31 October 2019 2:09 PM 
To: Marian Donaldson 
Subject: Request meeting with CEO 
 
Kia ora Marian 
 
I may have emailed you earlier to arrange a meeting time to meet with Jo Miller, the new CEO and to introduce 
ourselves to her. 
However, I have not had a reply.   
Our next network meeting is on 20 November and I am on leave until 14 November.   
Is she available to meet with us before 20 Noviember or any alternative date? 
 
Thank you. 
Muriel 
 
Muriel Tunoho 
Convenor 
HV Living Wage Network 
Mobile 027 6185467 
 




